

Nos. 17-1717 and 18-18

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE AMERICAN LEGION, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, ET AL.

MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK
AND PLANNING COMMISSION, *Petitioner*,

v.

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION, ET AL.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF MUSLIM ADVOCATES
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JOHNATHAN J. SMITH
SIRINE SHEBAYA
NIMRA H. AZMI
MUSLIM ADVOCATES
P.O. Box 34440
Washington, DC 20043
(202) 897-2622
sirine@muslimadvocates.org

R. STANTON JONES
Counsel of Record
STUART W. TURNER
MATTHEW H. HORTON
ANDREW T. TUTT
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
stanton.jones@arnoldporter.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. The Establishment Clause Has Long Provided Critical Protection for Religious Minorities.....	3
II. The Court Should Affirm the Decision below to Reinvigorate the Establishment Clause and Reaffirm the Protections It Offers to Religious Minorities	7
A. Government Neutrality Towards Religion, Not Prevention of Coercion, Is the Touchstone of the Establishment Clause.....	12
B. Requiring a Showing of Affirmative Coercion Would Gut the Establishment Clause.....	16
C. The Establishment Clause Was Conceived as More Than a Prohibition against a National Church and Does Not Imply a Coercion Test.....	17
III. The Purpose and Effect of a Government- Sponsored Passive Display Is the Crux of Determining Non-Endorsement.....	20
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Awad v. Ziriax</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Bd. of Ed. of Westside Cmty. Sch. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	14
<i>Bensalem Masjid, Inc. v. Bensalem Twp.</i> , No. CV 14-6955, 2015 WL 5611546 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 22, 2015).....	5
<i>Bd. of Ed. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	9
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	20, 21
<i>Cty. of Allegheny v. Am. Civil Liberties Union Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	6, 7, 16
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	9
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	20
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	21
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003).....	16, 17
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	9, 10

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	10
<i>Larkin v. Grenden’s Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....	8
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	10
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	11, 19, 20
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	22
<i>McCreary Cty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	6, 20, 21
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	12, 15
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	9, 14
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	20
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980).....	20, 21
<i>Town of Greece, NY v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	10
<i>United States v. Cty. of Culpeper</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 758 (W.D. Va. 2017)	5

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	10, 11, 12, 23
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....	23
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	20, 21
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	8
 Statutes	
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act (RLUIPA), 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc <i>et seq.</i>	5
 Other Authorities	
<i>Annals of Congress</i> (Joseph Gales ed., 1834).....	18
Brian Levin & John David Reitzel, Ctr. for the Study of Hate and Extremism, Cal. State Univ., San Bernardino, <i>Report to the Nation: Hate Crimes Rise in U.S. Cities and Counties in Time of Division & Foreign Interference</i> (2018).....	5, 6
County Membership Report, Association of Religion Data Archives, 2010 U.S. Religion Census: Religious Congregations & Membership Study, https://bit.ly/2B5auHK	15

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
Douglas Laycock, <i>“Nonpreferential” Aid to Religion: A False Claim About Original Intent</i> , 27 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 875 (1986).....	20
Greece Police Found 3 Improvised Bombs, 23 Guns In Investigation Into Bomb Plot, ABC News 10 (Jan. 22, 2019, 3:15 PM), https://bit.ly/2UsylZf	7
James Madison, <i>A Memorial and Remonstrance against Religious Assessments</i> , in <i>Selected Writings of James Madison</i> (Ralph Ketcham ed., 2006).....	19
John Eligon, <i>Hate Crimes in U.S. Increase for the Third Year in a Row</i> , <i>the F.B.I. Reports</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 14, 2018	5
Karsten Müller & Carlo Schwarz, <i>Making America Hate Again? Twitter and Hate Crime Under Trump</i> (May 14, 2018), https://ssrn.com/abstract=3149103	3
Muslim Advocates, <i>Running On Hate: 2018 Pre-Election Report</i> (Oct. 22, 2018), https://bit.ly/2FXjTW3	5

Other Authorities—Continued	Page(s)
Stephen Rushin & Griffin Sims Edwards, <i>The Effect of President Trump’s Election on Hate Crimes</i> , (Jan. 18, 2018), https://papers.ssrn.com/abstract_id= 3102652	6
Wajahat Ali et al., Center for American Progress, <i>Fear, Inc. The Roots of the Islamaphobia Network in America</i> (August 2010), https://bit.ly/2CRiSe5	4
